Customers’ deposits   8 Amortised cost Amortised cost 136,048,089 136,048,089

Negative fair value of
derivatives 9 FVTPL FVTPL 855,902 855,902

Sukuk  Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,016,274 2,016,274

Other liabilities - accounts
payable  Amortised cost Amortised cost 3,946,285 4,075,401

   145,558,099 145,687,215

11

ARAB NATIONAL BANK – Saudi Joint Stock Company
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
)SAR’000(

4. Impact of changes in accounting policies due to adoption of new standards (continued)

a) Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

ii) Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at the

adoption of IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9

on transition to IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018.

 IAS 39 carrying
amount as at

December 31, 2017
Re-

classification
Re-

measurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount as at

January 1, 2018

Financial assets

Amortized cost

Cash and balances with SAMA 17,251,379 - - 17,251,379

Due from banks and other
financial institutions 1,710,123 - (423) 1,709,700

Loans and advances, net 114,542,929 - (386,180) 114,156,749

Investments, net 21,866,642 - (15,271) 21,851,371

Other assets 550,953 - - 550,953

Total amortized cost 155,922,026 -  (401,874) 155,520,152

Available for sale

Investments:

Opening balance 10,454,174 - - 10,454,174

Transferred to:

FVOCI – equity  - (766,287) - (766,287)

FVOCI – debt  - (9,638,035) - (9,638,035)

FVTPL  - (49,852) - (49,852)

Total available for sale 10,454,174 (10,454,174) - -

FVOCI

Investments:

Opening balance - - - -

From available for sale  - 10,404,322 - 10,404,322

Closing balance - 10,404,322 - 10,404,322

Total FVOCI 10,454,174 (49,852) - 10,404,322

 FVTPL

- Investments:

Opening balance - - - -

From available for sale - 49,852 - 49,852

Closing balance - 49,852 - 49,852

- Positive fair value of derivatives 943,760 - - 943,760

Total FVTPL 943,760 49,852 - 993,612

12

ARAB NATIONAL BANK – Saudi Joint Stock Company
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
)SAR’000(

4. Impact of changes in accounting policies due to adoption of new standards (continued)

a. Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

ii) Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at the

adoption of IFRS 9 (continued)

 IAS 39 carrying
amount as at

December 31, 2017
Re-

classification

Re-

measurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount as at

January 1, 2018

Financial liabilities

At amortized cost

Due to banks and other financial

institutions 2,691,549 - - 2,691,549

Customers’ deposits 136,048,089 - - 136,048,089

Other liabilities 3,946,285 - 129,116 4,075,401

Sukuk 2,016,274 - - 2,016,274

Total amortized cost 144,702,197 - 129,116 144,831,313

At FVTPL

Negative fair value of derivatives 855,902 - - 855,902

Total FVTPL 855,902 - - 855,902

b. Non financial assets

i) Classification of non-financial assets on the date of initial application of IFRS 9

The following table shows the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new

measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Bank’s non-financial assets as at January 1, 2018.

 Original

carrying value
under IAS 39

New carrying

value under
IFRS 9

Non-financial assets

Investments in associates 637,222 623,222

ii) Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at the

[…]

Balance as reported (31 December 2017) 3,795,494 (75,807)

Revenue recognition adjustments (84,544) -

Reclassifications under IFRS 9 (4,793) 4,793
Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (including lease

receivables, loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. including
those measured at FVOCI) (530,990) -

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 resulting from equity-

accounting of an associate (14,000) -

Balance as adjusted (1 January 2018) 3,161,167 (71,014)

The following table reconciles the provision recorded as per the requirements of IAS 39 to that of IFRS 9:

 The closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and provisions for loan

commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent

Liabilities and Contingent Assets as at December 31, 2017; to

 The opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2018.

 December 31, 2017

(IAS 39/IAS 37)
Re-

classification
Re-

measurement
January 1, 2018

(IFRS 9)

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/
Financial assets at amortised cost
(IFRS-9)

Cash and balances with SAMA - - - -

Due from banks and other financial

institutions - - 423 423

Investments, net - - 15,271 15,271

Loans and advances, net 2,253,542 - 386,180 2,639,722

 2,253,542 - 401,874 2,655,416

Loan commitments and financial
guarantee contracts  586,285 - 129,116 715,401

Total 2,839,827 - 530,990 3,370,817

5. Significant Accounting policies

The accounting policies, estimates and assumptions used in the preparation of these interim condensed

consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 except for the policies explained below. Based on

the adoption of new standards explained in note 4, the following accounting policies are applicable effective
January 1, 2018 replacing / amending or adding to the corresponding accounting policies set out in 2017

consolidated financial statements.

[…]

Total Pillar-I  RWA   164,722,584 152,337,484 158,460,096

Tier I Capital 25,166,479 23,719,687 24,042,881

Tier II Capital 2,479,389 3,026,724 3,066,451

Total Tier I & II Capital 27,645,868 26,746,411 27,109,332

Capital Adequacy Ratio %

Tier I ratio 15.28% 15.57% 15.17%

Tier I + Tier II  ratio 16.78% 17.56% 17.11%

The Group maintains an actively managed capital base to cover risks inherent in the business. The adequacy of

the Group's capital is monitored using, among other measures, the rules and ratios established by the Basel

Committee on Banking Supervision as adopted by the SAMA in supervising the Bank.

18. Comparative figures

During the current period, rental income from a subsidiary relating to prior period have been reclassified from

“Fee and commission income, net” to “Other operating income, net” in the interim consolidated income statement

to conform to the current period’s presentation.

The impact of this reclassification on the interim consolidated statement of income is disclosed below:

September 30, 2017 (unaudited)

For the three months period ended

As originally
reported Reclassification

Amounts reported
after reclassification

Fees and commission income, net 206,613 (26,124) 180,489

Other operating income, net 32,808 26,124 58,932

 239,421 - 239,421

For the nine months period ended
As originally

reported Reclassification
Amounts reported

after reclassification

Fees and commission income, net 732,231 (76,981) 655,250

Other operating income, net 77,215 76,981 154,196

 809,446 - 809,446

19. Board of Directors’ approval

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board on Safar 14, 1440

(corresponding to October 23, 2018).

	Coverpage for English FSQ3-2018
	Aud. Report - ENG-  Sept 2018
	FS English - Q3.2018